

---

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Fred Mills on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to  
Engrossed Senate Bill No. 247 by Senator Cortez

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 6, change "27:15(8)(c)" to "27:15(B)(8)(c)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 2, line 4, change "27:15(8)(c)" to "27:15(B)(8)(c)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 3, line 22, after "shall" and before "include" delete "only" and after "include" and  
7 before "payments" insert "**only**"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 3, line 23, change "Chapters" to "**Chapter**" and after "**10**" delete the remainder of  
10 the line and insert "of **this** Title"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 3, line 27, after "overpayments" and before "provide" delete "to"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 3, line 29, change "Chapters" to "**Chapter**" and after "**10**" delete the remainder of  
15 the line and insert "of **this** Title"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 7

17 On page 4, line 1, delete "Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 8

19 On page 4, line 7, change "Chapters" to "**Chapter**" and on line 8, after "**10**" change "of  
20 Title" to "of **this** Title" and delete "27 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 9

22 On page 4, line 16, change "Chapters" to "**Chapter**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 10

24 On page 4, at the beginning of line 17, insert "**this**" and after "Title" delete "27 of the  
25 Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 11

27 On page 4, line 20, change "Chapters" to "**Chapter**" and after "**10**" delete the remainder of  
28 the line and on line 21, delete "Revised Statutes of 1950," and insert "of **this** Title"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 12

30 On page 4, line 24, after "days" and before "and" insert ","

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 On page 4, line 25, change "Chapters" to "**Chapter**" and after "**10**" delete the remainder of  
3 the line and at the beginning of line 26 delete "1950," and insert "of this Title"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 14

5 On page 5, line 1, change "Chapters" to "**Chapter**"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 15

7 On page 5, at the beginning of line 2, insert "**this**" and after "Title" delete "27 of the  
8 Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

10 On page 5, line 23, following "353(~~5~~)," and before "**602**" insert "**and**"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 17

12 On page 8, line 2, change "inclusive" to "**including**"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 18

14 On page 8, line 15, change "which" to "**that**"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 19

16 On page 11, line 7, after "**compliance**" and before "**and**" insert "**with**"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 20

18 On page 15, line 12, change "**board approved**" to "**board-approved**"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 21

20 On page 15, line 15, change "**which**" to "**that**"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 22

22 On page 15, lines 15 through 16, change "**board approved**" to "**board-approved**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 23

24 On page 16, line 10, change "**renewal**" to "**renewals**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 24

26 On page 16, line 22, change "**in-person**" to "**in person**"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 25

28 On page 17, line 23, change "**operators**" to "**each operator**"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 26

30 On page 18, line 1, change "**deemed**" to "**considered**"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 27

32 On page 18, line 4, "**deemed**" to "**considered**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 28

2 On page 18, at the end of line 15, delete "a" and at the beginning of line 16, change "sports  
3 book" to "sports books"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 29

5 On page 19, line 13, delete "to bidders"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 30

7 On page 19, line 14, change "applicant" to "applicants" and change "has" to "have"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 31

9 On page 19, line 22, delete "to bidders"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 32

11 On page 19, line 23, change "applicant" to "applicants" and change "has" to "have"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 33

13 On page 20, line 5, delete "to bidders"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 34

15 On page 20, line 6, change "applicant" to "applicants" and change "has" to "have"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 35

17 On page 21, line 18, change "herein referred to" to "referred to in this Chapter"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 36

19 On page 22, line 1, change "deems" to "considers"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 37

21 On page 23, line 12, change "in-person" to "in person"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 38

23 On page 23, line 21, change "in-person" to "in person"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 39

25 On page 24, line 29, after "operator" and before "if" insert "s,"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 40

27 On page 25, line 9, after "operator" and before "if" insert "s,"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 41

29 On page 25, line 17, change "wagers" to "a wager"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 42

31 On page 27, line 20, change "which" to "that"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 43

2 On page 27, line 21, change "**board approved**" to "**board-approved**"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 44

4 On page 28, line 3, change "**deems**" to "**considers**"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 45

6 On page 29, line 1, after "**patron**" and before "**and**" insert ";

7 AMENDMENT NO. 46

8 On page 29, line 13, change "**in-person**" to "**in person**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 47

10 On page 29, line 15, change "**from**" to "**after**"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 48

12 On page 29, line 20, after "**payment**" and before "**and**" insert ";

13 AMENDMENT NO. 49

14 On page 29, at the end of line 22, delete "**after**"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 50

16 On page 29, line 23, delete "**and**" and change "**from**" to "**after**"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 51

18 On page 30, line 10, change "**from**" to "**after**"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 52

20 On page 31, line 26, after "devices," and before "slot" insert "or"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 53

22 On page 32, line 12, change "**in-person**" to "**in person**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 54

24 On page 32, line 14, change "**operations are**" to "**the operation of which is**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 55

26 On page 32, line 29, change "this" to "the"